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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan Hendrik Richardus 
Erasmus MC, University Medical Center Rotterdam, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important and interesting review of all notified cases of 
leprosy in England and Wales over a 60-year period. I have the 
following comments:  
 
Introduction:  
1. 1e paragraph, last sentence. It is not considered true anymore 
that untreated human cases are the sole source of infection. Wild 
armadillo’s in the southern United States are heavily infected with M. 
leprae and it is plausible that human infections have arisen from 
infected armadillo’s. See also reference: Bratschi MW, Steinmann P, 
Wickenden A, Gills T. Current knowledge on Mycobacterium leprae 
transmission: a systematic literature review. Lepr Rev 2015;86:142-
155. This has also cast serious doubt on the feasibility of eradication 
of leprosy. So this sentence in the introduction needs to be adjusted.  
 
2. 2nd paragraph: The reference to the global leprosy situation is of 
2010. This is too long ago. The latest reference is: World Health 
Organization. Global leprosy update, 2014: need for early case 
detection. Weekly Epidemiological Record. 2015; 90: 461–476.  
 
3. 3rd paragraph, third sentence. A recent report from France… 
2009 is not that recent anymore, so leave out the word ‘recent’.  
 
Methods and results: no comments  
 
Discussion:  
The paragraph on the revised Memorandum on Leprosy (page 11 
last paragraph) is rather vague. In view of the message of this article 
(severe under-notification), it would be interesting to have more 
detail on what is actually proposed to “strengthen and simplify 
national surveillance while safeguarding patient confidentiality”. I’m 
rather surprised about the extent of past under-notification, because 
there are so few leprosy specialists in the UK and they have seen 
the majority of leprosy patients. Apparently they were not too 
concerned about notifying their cases voluntary and anonymously to 
the health services? Or did the system simply not allow to do so?  
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The last paragraph of the discussion seems to me not relevant to the 
current article and thus unnecessary. I’d rather have some more 
information about the new Memorandum and a conclusion about 
whether it is expected to solve the problem of under-notification. 

 

REVIEWER Stephen Walker 
London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine 
 
I am a member of the Panel of Leprosy Opinion  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment
_data/file/334363/Memorandum_on_leprosy_2012.pdf 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper analyses cases of leprosy notified to the public health 
authorities in England and Wales over a 60 year period. The main 
finding of the paper is a falling number of notified cases and a lack of 
notification in the period 2001-12.  
The reasons for the lack of reporting in this period are not sufficiently 
addressed. It seems that despite not being notified to PHE the 
patients were still seen by a Consultant Advisor in Leprosy. It is not 
clear whether the Consultant Advisor in Leprosy should notify PHE 
regardless of whether this may or may not have been done by the 
physician who makes the diagnosis (if that is not the Consultant 
Advisor in Leprosy). This may be the major learning point from the 
analysis and should be addressed in the discussion. As the authors 
rightly point out leprosy is rare and many doctors may not be aware 
that it is a notifiable disease or may assume it will be done by the 
Consultant Advisor in Leprosy.  
I have the following points:  
1. The statement "Leprosy is one of the few infectious diseases 
which can feasibly be eradicated" oversimplifies the complex issues 
of elimination/eradication of leprosy and may give the wrong 
impression to a general audience.  
2. I think it would be useful if the authors gave a little more detail as 
to how cases were identified at the leprosy referral centres in the 
Methods section  
3. Changes in migration patterns would have an effect on the 
number of new cases presenting in England and Wales and may not 
simply reflect global trends. This is especially difficult to unravel 
given the long incubation period of the infection.  
4. I disagree with the statement "As the prevalence of leprosy in high 
income countries is extremely low, the occurrence of leprosy 
transmission in Europe would represent a significant failure of 
infectious disease control." Autochthonous cases continue to occur 
in Europe (and the USA) in Spain, Portugal, Greece (and the USA) 
and the mechanisms of transmission are not fully understood so I do 
not agree that such an occurrence could be described as a 
"significant failure".  
In fact the French case mentioned in the introduction was that of a 
woman born in Portugal who had lived for a long time in France and 
it is difficult to be completely certain where she acquired the 
infection. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

>> Introduction:  

>> 1. 1e paragraph, last sentence. It is not considered true anymore that untreated human cases are 

the sole source of infection. Wild armadillo’s in the southern United States are heavily infected with M. 

leprae and it is plausible that human infections have arisen from infected armadillo’s. See also 

reference: Bratschi MW, Steinmann P, Wickenden A, Gills T. Current knowledge on Mycobacterium 

leprae transmission: a systematic literature review. Lepr Rev 2015;86:142-155. This has also cast 

serious doubt on the feasibility of eradication of leprosy. So this sentence in the introduction needs to 

be adjusted.  

 

Thank you for drawing attention to this and providing references. Since both reviewers had an issue 

with this statement we have now deleted the sentence.  

 

 

>>  

>> 2. 2nd paragraph: The reference to the global leprosy situation is of 2010. This is too long ago. 

The latest reference is: World Health Organization. Global leprosy update, 2014: need for early case 

detection. Weekly Epidemiological Record. 2015; 90: 461–476.  

 

The figures have been updated as well as the countries with the highest number of cases and this 

reference has replaced the earlier reference.  

 

 

>>  

>> 3. 3rd paragraph, third sentence. A recent report from France… 2009 is not that recent anymore, 

so leave out the word ‘recent’.  

 

The word recent has been removed from the sentence.  

>>  

>> Methods and results: no comments  

>>  

>> Discussion:  

>> The paragraph on the revised Memorandum on Leprosy (page 11 last paragraph) is rather vague. 

In view of the message of this article (severe under-notification), it would be interesting to have more 

detail on what is actually proposed to “strengthen and simplify national surveillance while 

safeguarding patient confidentiality”. I’m rather surprised about the extent of past under-notification, 

because there are so few leprosy specialists in the UK and they have seen the majority of leprosy 

patients. Apparently they were not too concerned about notifying their cases voluntary and 

anonymously to the health services? Or did the system simply not allow to do so?  

>>  

>> The last paragraph of the discussion seems to me not relevant to the current article and thus 

unnecessary. I’d rather have some more information about the new Memorandum and a conclusion 

about whether it is expected to solve the problem of under-notification.  

>>  

Thank you for this comment. We feel that the previous paragraph outlines the content of the 

memorandum in some detail which also includes statements on notification and surveillance. The 

detail on how this will be achieved is in the memorandum and we would like to encourage people to 

look at the detail in this document. The purpose of the last paragraph is to put the findings back into a 

European and global context. We have modified this paragraph to try to make this message clearer 

(see below).  

 

The prevalence of leprosy in high income countries is extremely low. Nevertheless, national 
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surveillance systems need to be robust and reliable so as to identify all cases and reduce the 

likelihood, however unexpected, of onward transmission. Health services in low prevalence parts of 

the world, such as Europe, should continue to support the maintenance of clinical and public health 

expertise, surveillance, and research into leprosy in order to contribute to further reducing the global 

burden of leprosy.  

 

The paper analyses cases of leprosy notified to the public health authorities in England and Wales 

over a 60 year period. The main finding of the paper is a falling number of notified cases and a lack of 

notification in the period 2001-12.  

>The reasons for the lack of reporting in this period are not sufficiently addressed. It seems that 

despite not being notified to PHE the patients were still seen by a Consultant Advisor in Leprosy. It is 

not clear whether the Consultant Advisor in Leprosy should notify PHE regardless of whether this may 

or may not have been done by the physician who makes the diagnosis (if that is not the Consultant 

Advisor in Leprosy). This may be the major learning point from the analysis and should be addressed 

in the discussion. As the authors rightly point out leprosy is rare and many doctors may not be aware 

that it is a notifiable disease or may assume it will be done by the Consultant Advisor in Leprosy.  

 

The procedure outlined in the memorandum for notification is as follows  

 

Doctors (registered medical practitioners) are required to notify any newly diagnosed cases of 

leprosy, cases with relapse, cases of leprosy new to the UK and on MDT or cases of leprosy new to 

the UK, diagnosed abroad and not on MDT, to the proper officer of the local authority in which the 

patient resides. Local authorities are required to notify PHE of such notifications.  

 

And the following has been added to the discussion  

 

Although not reported to PHE by the clinician making the initial diagnosis, the cases identified during 

the audit had been managed by a Consultant Advisor in Leprosy. This suggests that although 

diagnosing clinicians appeared to be aware that patients should be treated by a specialist physician, 

they were unaware of the requirement to notify or the notification procedure.  

 

>I have the following points:  

>1. The statement "Leprosy is one of the few infectious diseases which can feasibly be eradicated" 

oversimplifies the complex issues of elimination/eradication of leprosy and may give the wrong 

impression to a general audience.  

 

This sentence has now been deleted..  

 

>2. I think it would be useful if the authors gave a little more detail  

>as to how cases were identified at the leprosy referral centres in the Methods section  

 

We have updated the following sentence  

 

This was done by cross-referencing the numbers reported in the national database with data from 

specialist leprosy centres.  

 

 

3. Changes in migration patterns would have an effect on the number of new cases presenting in 

England and Wales and may not simply reflect global trends. This is especially difficult to unravel 

given the long incubation period of the infection.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We agree that changes in migration patterns affects the number of 
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cases that are diagnosed in the UK. We think that this sentence in the discussion addresses this  

 

The large proportion of UK leprosy patients that were born in South Asia reflects the high levels of 

migration from this region compared to other world regions, together with the high leprosy burden in 

these countries7.  

 

>4. I disagree with the statement "As the prevalence of leprosy in high income countries is extremely 

low, the occurrence of leprosy transmission in Europe would represent a significant failure of 

infectious disease control." Autochthonous cases continue to occur in Europe (and the USA) in Spain, 

Portugal, Greece (and the USA) and the mechanisms of transmission are not fully understood so I do 

not agree that such an occurrence could be described as a "significant failure".  

>In fact the French case mentioned in the introduction was that of a woman born in Portugal who had 

lived for a long time in France and it is difficult to be completely certain where she acquired the 

infection.  

 

This statement is referring to human to human transmission in Europe which in our view would be a 

significant failure in infectious disease control, especially if it was due to a lack of contact tracing as a 

result of poor surveillance.  

 

In the introduction we do acknowledge that autochthonous transmission occurs but is infrequent and 

we also acknowledge that a transmission event has occurred in France.  

 

Autochthonous transmission is infrequent; the last confirmed case of transmission within the UK was 

in 195413. A report from France, however, suggests that transmission in a western European country 

can still occur14.  

 

The sentence in the discussion has now been changed to reflect a failure in national surveillance and 

subsequently infection control (See below).  

 

The prevalence of leprosy in high income countries is extremely low. Nevertheless, national 

surveillance systems need to be robust and reliable so as to identify all cases and reduce the 

likelihood, however unexpected, of onward transmission. Health services in low prevalence parts of 

the world, such as Europe, should continue to support the maintenance of clinical and public health 

expertise, surveillance, and research into leprosy in order to contribute to further reducing the global 

burden of leprosy. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan Hendrik Richardus 
Erasmus MC, University Medical Center Rotterdam, The 
Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed by previous concerns and comments 
adequately.  
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